

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A. No. 234 of 2026

Kisalay Kumaresh

... .. Appellant

Versus

Varsha Kumari and Anr.

... .. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mrs. Neeharika Mazumdar, Advocate
For the Respondent : Ms. Arti Kumari, Advocate

06/Dated: 17th August, 2026

1. Mrs. Neeharika Mazumdar, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the order dated 01.05.2026 has already been complied with and now the order is to be passed on delay condonation application.

I.A. No. 5700 of 2026:

2. The instant interlocutory application has been filed for condonation of delay of 06 days which has occurred in filing the present appeal.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the delay of 06 days in filing the instant appeal may be condoned so that the matter be heard and decided on merits.
4. There is no opposition on behalf of the respondent to the submission made on behalf of the appellant.
5. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
6. Considering the reason assigned in the instant interlocutory application, particularly at paragraphs-4, 5 & 6 thereof, the delay of 06 days in filing the instant appeal, is hereby, condoned.
7. Accordingly, the present interlocutory application stands allowed, as such, disposed of.

F.A. No. 234 of 2026:

8. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
9. Admit.

10. Call for the trial court record.

11. Let this case be listed under the appropriate heading.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

17th August, 2026

Saurabh/-